














AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 

FINANCIAL AUDIT SERVICES CONTRACT 

WHEREAS, Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration (DF A), the Office of the 
State Auditor (OSA), and BKD, LLP (the Firm) entered into a Financial Audit Services Contract 
(Contract) on the 23th day of August, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the term of this Contract is for two years with three (3) one-year options to renew, 
based solely at DFA's and OSA's discretion, and is set to expire on August 27, 2019 and new or 
replacement contracts have not been entered into; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Item 6. Contract Term of the original Contract, the parties are 
desirous of and in agreement to exercise the first of the Contract's three one-year renewal options and to 
renew the term of the Contract through August 27, 2020, under the ·same terms, conditions and guaranteed 
fees found in the original Contract except as herein noted; and 

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2018 the Personal Service Contract Review Board by operation 
oflaw became the Public Procurement Review Board, and the Office of Personal Service Contract Review 
became a part of the Department of Finance and Administration; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Procurement Review Board has promulgated certain new and/or revised 
required contractual terms and conditions that became effective after the Contract was originally executed, 
and the parties desire to amend the Contract to comply with applicable requirements as follows: 

• Delete Subsection f of Item 5, Consideration, in its entirety and replace with the following: 

f. The Firm agrees to accept all payments in United States currency via the State of Mississippi's 
electronic payment and remittance vehicle. DF A agrees to make payment in accordance with 
Mississippi law on "Timely Payments for Purchases by Public Bodies," which generally provides 
for payment of undisputed amounts by the agency within forty-five ( 45) days ofreceipt of invoice. 
Mississippi Code Annotated § 31-7-301 et seq. 

• Delete Item 15. Procurement Regulations, in its entirety and replace with the following: 

15. Procurement Regulations 
The Contract shall be governed by the applicable provisions of the Mississippi Public Procurement 
Review Board Office of Personal Service Contract Review Rules and Regulations, a copy of which 
is available at 501 North West Street, Suite 701E, Jackson, Mississippi 39201 for inspection, or 
downloadable at http://www.dfa . m .gov/dfa-offices/personal-service-contract-review/pscrb­
rules-regulations/. 

• Delete Item 17. Representation Gratuities, in its entirety and replace with the following: 

17. Representation Regarding Gratuities 
The Firm represents that it has not violated, is not violating, and promises that it will not violate 
the prohibition against gratuities set forth in Section 6-204 (Gratuities) of the Mississippi 
Public Procurement Review Board Office of Personal Service Contract Review Rules and 
Regulations. 

BKD-State and School Employees' Life and Health Insurance Plan Audit Contract 2017 -Amendment 2 Page 1 of6 



• Delete Subsection a. of Item 20. Termination for Convenience, in its entirety and replace with 
the following: 

a. DF A, with the written consent of OSA, may terminate this Contract, with or without cause, 
by providing a thirty (30) day written notice of termination to the Firm. However, prior to 
termination of this Contract by DF A, DF A must provide written justification to OSA 
documenting the reasons for requesting the Contract be terminated. DF A must obtain 
written approval from OSA prior to terminating this Contract. 

• Delete Subsection a. of Item 21. Termination fol" Default (Cause), in its entirety and replace 
with the following: 

a. Upon the failure of either the Firm or DF A to perform any obligation or observe any 
covenant required hereunder, the non-defaulting party, with the written consent of OSA, 
shall have the right to send a written notice to the defaulting party, with a copy to OSA, 
specifying such failure and demanding cure within ten (10) days of receipt of such notice. 
If the defaulting party has not remedied such failure within the cure period, or has not made 
substantial progress toward remedying such failure within the cure period, then the non­
defaulting party may terminate the Contract immediately by sending a written notice of 
termination to the defaulting party. However, prior to termination of this Contract by DFA, 
DF A must provide written justification to OSA documenting the reasons that the Contract 
should be terminated. DFA must obtain written approval from OSA prior to terminating 
the Contract. In the event of termination for cause by DF A and/or OSA, in addition to 
other remedies provided herein or available at law or in equity, the Firm shall bear all costs 
associated with the issuance of a new contract for audit services, including, but not limited 
to, the costs of reissuing another request for proposals and additional costs resulting from 
an acceleration of services necessary for the timely completion of such auditing services. 

• Delete Item 26. Indemnification, in its entirety and replace with the following: 

26. Indemnification 
To the fullest extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend, save and hold 
harmless, protect, and exonerate DF A, its Commissioners, Board Members, officers, employees, 
agents, and representatives, and the State of Mississippi from and against all claims, demands, 
liabilities, suits, actions, damages, losses, and costs of every kind and nature whatsoever, 
including, without limitation, court costs, investigative fees and expenses, and attorneys' fees, 
arising out of or caused by the Contractor and/or its partners, principals, agents, employees, and/or 
subcontractors in the performance of or failure to perform this Agreement. In the State's sole 
discretion, the Contractor may be allowed to control the defense of any such claim, suit, etc. In the 
event the Contractor defends said claim, suit, etc., the Contractor shall use legal counsel acceptable 
to the State. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for all costs and/or expenses associated 
with such defense and the State shall be entitled to participate in said defense. The Contractor shall 
not settle any claim, suit, etc., without the State' s concurrence, which the State shall not 
unreasonably withhold. Subject to the limitations of the Mississippi Tort Claims Act, DF A agrees 
that it is responsible for the actions of its agents and employees and will defend the same to the 
fullest extent allowed by law. Nothing in this agreement shall have the effect of changing or 
altering or of eliminating any defense available to the State under the Tort Claims Act. 

BKD-State and School Employees' Life and Health Insurance Plan Audit Contract 2017 - Amendment 2 Page 2 of6 



• Delete Item 32. Disputes, in its entirety and replace with the following: 

32. Disputes 
Any dispute concerning a question of accounting fact arising under this Contract shall be disposed 
ofby good faith negotiation between duly authorized representatives of DFA, OSA and the Firm. 
Such a resolution shall be reduced to writing and a copy thereof mailed or furnished to the Firm 
and shall be final and conclusive. If a resolution cannot be reached, the Firm shall mail or furnish 
to DF A and OSA a written request for review. The Firm shall be afforded an opportunity to be 
heard and to offer evidence in support of his/her/its position on the issue in dispute and under 
review. The review will be handled under a three (3) person panel for arbitration composed of the 
Deputy State Auditor, the Director of Technical Assistance and the Director of the Financial and 
Compliance Audit Division. The decision of the arbitration panel of OSA on the review shall be 
final and conclusive unless determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in Hinds County, State 
of Mississippi, to have been fraudulent, capricious, or so grossly erroneous as necessarily to imply 
bad faith, or not be supported by substantial evidence. Pending final decision of a dispute 
hereunder, the Firm shall proceed diligently with the performance of the duties and obligations of 
the contract. 

• Renumber Item 35. Incorporation of Documents to be indexed as Item 36. 

• Add the following new items to the Contract: 

35. Approval Clause 
It is understood that if this Contract requires approval by the Public Procurement Review Board 
and/or the Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration Office of Personal Service 
Contract Review, and this Contract is not approved by the PPRB and/or OPSCR, it is void and no 
payment shall be made hereunder. 

• Modify Exhibit A, Financial Audit Services Fees, to include the pricing of all duties within the 
Scope of Services from the original contact and those added through Amendment Number 1 and 
to appropriately define the terms covered by this pricing. These modifications are clarification in 
nature and do not change the originally submitted and approved pricing. 

AND WHEREAS, the parties now desire the Contract to consist of this Amendment Number 2, 
Amendment Number 1, the Contract including all Exhibits, the Response to the Request for Proposals, 
and the Request for Proposals. Any ambiguities, conflicts, or questions of the interpretation of this 
Contract shall be resolved by first reference to this Amendment Number 2, and if still unresolved, by 
reference to Amendment Number 1, and if still unresolved, by reference to the Contract, and if still 
unresolved, by reference to the Response to the Request for Proposals, and if still unresolved, by reference 
to the Request for Proposals. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties covenant and agree, each to the other, the Contract shall be and 
hereby is amended as set forth hereinabove as through originally contained therein. 

EXCEPT as specifically stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain 
in full force and effect as originally stated, and modified by Amendment Number 1, and this Amendment 
Number 2 is hereby made a part of this Contract. 

BKD-State and School Employees' Life and Health Insurance Plan Audit Contract 2017 -Amendment 2 Page 3 of6 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number 2 to be executed on 
the date shown below: 

BKD,LLP Department of Finance and Administration 

Lo..1J..r o... D. 
Name / Name 

f:t,,~ 
Title 

Date 

Office of the State Auditor 

t X lc..0-+ i,e.. ]), re.c.:t4'Y" 
Title 

S+e.p~,(. --P~, h,-\.U-fy.( (_ 

Name 

L)(t(.tLh,r ot A\Jc<_l•± 
Title 

Date 

BKD-State and School Employees' Life and Health Insurance Plan Audit Contract 2017 - Amendment 2 Page4of6 



EXHIBIT A 

FINANCIAL AUDIT SERVICES FEES 

For financial audit services for the Mississippi State and School Employees' Health Insurance Plan 
rendered under this agreement, the following hourly fees by position and maximum project fees 
are all-inclusive and include any expenses such as printing, binding, photocopy, and any travel: 

HOURLY FEE BY Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 
POSITION 2017 Audit 2018 Audit 2019 Audit 2020 Audit 2021 Audit 

Partner $255 $259 $265 $269 $275 

Senior $132 $136 $140 $146 $152 

Staff $103 $107 $113 $118 $123 

Administrative/Clerical $82 $85 $90 $95 $99 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 
MAXIMUM PROJECT FEE 2017 Audit 2018 Audit 2019 Audit 2020 Audit 2021 Audit 

Annual Financial Audit: 
$49,500 $51,000 $52,800 $54,900 $57,000 

Estimated hours by staff level 

Partner 42 42 42 42 42 

Senior 162 162 162 162 162 

Staff 162 162 162 162 162 

Administrative/Clerical 9 9 9 9 9 

Total 375 375 375 375 375 

Third, fourth, and fifth year pricing will be used in the event any of the one-year extensions are exercised. 
All rates and maximum fees are guaranteed through the term of the Contract. Above hourly and project 
maximum fees are all-inclusive and include such items as copies, postage and other delivery charges, 
supplies, technology-related costs, such as computer processing, software licensing, research and library 
databases and similar expense items. 

BKD-State and School Employees ' Life and Health Insurance Plan Audit Contract 2017 -Amendment 2 Page 5 of6 



For financial audit services related to the GASB 74/75 audit services rendered under this 
agreement, the following hourly fees by position and maximum project fees are all-inclusive and 
include any expenses such as printing, binding, photocopy, and any travel: 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 
2016/2017 2018 2019 2020 

HOURLY FEE BY POSITION Valuation Valuation Valuation Valuation 

Partner $259 $265 $269 $275 

Manager $210 $215 $220 $225 

In-Charge $136 $140 $146 $152 

Independent Reviewer $259 $265 $269 $275 

Staff Level 1 $107 $113 $118 $123 

Support $85 $90 $95 $99 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 
2016/2017 2018 2019 2020 

MAXIMUM PROJECT FEE Valuation Valuation Valuation Valuation 

Annual GASB 74/75 Audit $31,000 $27,900 $29,000 $30,000 

BKD-State and School Employees' Life and Health Insurance Plan Audit Contract 2017 - Amendment 2 Page 6 of6 
























































































































































































